
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
September 2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Huntingdon - 23/00216/FUL (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

The construction of eleven new Use Class E single storey business units and the 
associated access road, parking and landscaping - Land North of 11 Latham 
Road, Huntingdon. 
 

(b) Glatton - 21/02045/FUL (Pages 31 - 54) 
 

Erection of stables, formation of menage and retrospective approval for existing 
stables - Land East of High Haden Farm, High Haden Road, Glatton. 
 

(c) Huntingdon - 23/00270/OUT (Pages 55 - 74) 



 
Proposed new dwelling - 41 West Street, Huntingdon, PE29 1WT. 
 

(d) Hail Weston - 23/01243/REM (Pages 75 - 102) 
 

Application for Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, and Scale) of 
20/01909/OUT - erection of three dwellings and garages - Land South of 11 Bird 
Lane, Hail Weston. 
 

(e) Ramsey - 19/01847/FUL (Pages 103 - 122) 
 

Undertake landscaping and building works to an existing site to create equestrian 
facilities and grazing land. The proposals will include a hard standing at the front of 
the site, stables, and fenced off areas to create grazing land - Land on South Side 
of Middle Drove, Ramsey Heights. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS 
[...]
nd this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 18 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S Mokbul, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, I D Gardener, S R McAdam 
and J Neish. 

 
24 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st August 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

26 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Creation of Field Access - Land South of Kym Stables, Kimbolton Road, 
Hail Weston - 21/01621/FUL  
 
(Councillor N Farnden, Hail Weston Parish Council, addressed the Committee on 
the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Demolition of existing agricultural barn and erection of 2no dwellings - 
Land South of Harbins Farm, Harbins Lane, Abbotsley - 23/01024/FUL  
 
(B Bampton, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 

Page 5 of 124

Agenda Item 1



 

 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with the additional condition in 
the Late Representations relating to a Tree Protection Plan and conditions for the 
demolition of the existing agricultural barn and for the provision of wheeled bins. 
 

27 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by 
the Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 6 of 124



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 16th OCTOBER 2023 

Case No: 23/00216/FUL 
  
Proposal: THE CONSTRUCTION OF ELEVEN NEW USE CLASS E 

SINGLE STOREY BUSINESS UNITS AND THE 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD, PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING. 

 
Location: LAND NORTH OF 11 LATHAM ROAD HUNTINGDON 
 
Applicant: MR MARTIN COULSON 
 
Grid Ref: 523499 274269 
 
Date of Registration:   13th February 2023 
 
Parish: HUNTINGDON 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to the Parish 
Council recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The site forms a triangular 0.67 hectare parcel of land at the far 

northern end of the Stukeley Meadows Indus
[...]
e 
approach road reducing the legibility of individual units. The 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD states that ‘Big box' uses 
(office, industrial, retail, warehouse or cinema multiplexes) in 
urban areas should provide for active frontages overlooking 
public spaces and routes. The side gable elevations are entirely 
blank facing the access road and as such fail to 'turn the corner' 
and overlook the approach into the site. The proposed site layout 
would fail to accord with the above and would therefore be 
contrary to the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD in this 
regard. While the Local Planning Authority recognise that the 
introduction of south elevation windows on Block A would create 
security concerns, it is noted that active frontages could be 
achieved with a revised site layout. 

 
7.12 The proposed development would utilise existing tree planting 

and landscaping along the boundaries of the site and would 
include the provision of two trees at the east end of the parking 
area. Apart from this, there would be limited soft landscaping 
within the site itself resulting in a landscape that is dominated by 
buildings and hard surfacing – in particular the proposed parking 
area, which includes long unbroken rows of 18 and 22 parking 
spaces. The Urban Design Officer has objected to the proposal 
on this basis, as the proposal would be contrary to the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD which requires "generous 
areas of soft landscaping and tree planting both within the car 
park and around its external edge… to enhance the appearance 
of the car park". 

 
7.13 It should be noted that the Local Planning Authority does not 

have any objections to the finishing materials palette for the 
proposed units or the use of PV panels.   

 
7.14 Overall, by virtue of the design, layout and separation distances 

of the two blocks, along with the dominance of car parking and 
hardstanding with limited soft landscaping, the proposal is 
considered to represent a cramped form of development that is 
of poor design and would result in visual harm to the site and 
would be uncharacteristic of the surrounding area. As such, the 
proposal is deemed to be contrary to Policies BE1 and BE2 of 
the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11 and LP12 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

Page 13 of 124



Residential amenity 

7.15 Policy LP14 of the Local Plan to 2036 states a proposal will be 
supported where a high standard of amenity is provided for all 
users and occupiers of the proposed development and 
maintained for users and occupiers of neighbouring land and 
buildings. 

7.16 Given the location of the site with no residential properties in 
close proximity, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with 
regard to its impact on residential amenity. Furthermore, it is not 
considered that the proposal would adversely impact the 
occupants and/or users of the adjacent employment use. The 
proposal accords with Policy LP14 of Huntingdonshire's Local 
Plan to 2036 in this regard. 

Highway Safety 

7.17 Policy LP17 of the Local Plan to 2036 seeks to ensure that new 
development incorporates appropriate space for vehicle 
movements and adequate parking for vehicles and cycles. Policy 
LP16 of the Local Plan and Policy TT1 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan require proposals to demonstrate how 
opportunities for the use of sustainable modes of transport are 
maximised. 

7.18 The site would be accessed via an existing access point off 
Latham Road, an unclassified road subject to a 30mph speed 
limit. This access from the southeast corner was subject to a 
separate approved application 21/00222/FUL, which included 
measures designed to assist cyclists on the public 
footpath/cycleway which crosses the access. The application has 
been accompanied by a Transport Statement and a Framework 
Travel Plan.  

7.19 The Transport S
[...]
vironment Agency Flood Map for Planning (Flood Zone 1). 
However, the site is identified as being at risk of flooding from 
surface water and ground water flooding. Given the proposal 
seeks permission for the erection of 11 Use Class E business 
units which is classified as 'Less Vulnerable' development that is 
compatible with Flood Zone 1, the sequential and exception tests 
are not required in this instance. Furthermore, as the site is less 
than one hectare in size and flood risk vulnerability classification 
is the same for the former use (car park) and the proposed use 
(business development), no Flood Risk Assessment is required 
to be submitted as part of the application. Notwithstanding this, 
the application has been accompanied by a Drainage Strategy 
Plan and Storm Calculations to address surface water and foul 
drainage. 

7.24 The proposal seeks to connect to the existing main foul and 
surface water drainage infrastructure that serves the Meridian 
Audio site to the south. The drainage calculations included within 

Page 15 of 124



the Drainage Strategy Plan do not fully model all flood events 
and use incorrect rainfall data. Calculations for the 1 in 1, 1 in 30 
+ 35% and 1 in 100-year AEP +40% climate change allowances 
are required in order to determine whether the system will flood 
in certain events. Furthermore, an 'in-principle' agreement from 
the sewer undertaker is required to discharge into their system at 
an agreed rate. The Local Lead Flood Authority has raised an 
objection on this basis and therefore the Local Planning Authority 
is not able to satisfy itself that the proposal would be acceptable 
with regard to its impact on both flood risk and surface water. 
The proposal is deemed to be contrary to Policies LP5, LP6 and 
LP15 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Section 14 of 
the NPPF 2023 in this regard. 

Biodiversity and Trees 

7.25 Paragraph 174 of the NPPF (2023) states planning decisions 
should contribute to and 
[...]
s can be safeguarded during proposed site works. The 
proposal therefore looks to retain all trees within and adjacent to 
the site and will therefore have no adverse arboricultural impact. 
Subject to a condition ensuring development is carried out in 
accordance with the AIA and Method Statement, the proposal 
complies with Policy LP31 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 
2036. 

Conclusion and Planning Balance 

7.28 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission 
be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

7.29 By virtue of the design, scale and separation distances of the two 
blocks, the dominance of car parking and hardstanding with 
limited soft landscaping, the proposal is considered to represent 
a cramped form of development and of poor design that would 
result in visual harm to the site and would be uncharacteristic of 
the surrounding area. Furthermore, the drainage calculations 
included within the Drainage Strategy Plan do not fully model all 
flood events, use incorrect rainfall data and the application is not 
accompanied by an 'in-principle' agreement from the sewer 
undertaker, the Local Planning Authority is not able to satisfy 
itself that the proposal would not result in unacceptable flooding 
impacts. As such, the proposal is deemed to be contrary to 
Policies BE1 and BE2 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, 
Policies LP5, LP6, LP11, LP12 and LP15 of Huntingdonshire's 
Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2023. 

7.30 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 
having regard for all relevant material considerations, the 
proposed development is considered to be in conflict with the 
Development Plan when taken as a whole and is not acceptable. 
There are no overriding material considerations that indicate that 
permission should be granted in this instance. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the application be refused. 

Page 17 of 124



8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSAL for the following reasons: 
 

 By virtue of the design, layout and separation distances of the 
two blocks, along with the dominance of car parking and 
hardstanding with limited soft landscaping, the proposal is 
considered to represent a cramped form of development that is 
of poor design and would result in visual harm to the site and 
would be uncharacteristic of the surrounding area.  As such, the 
proposal is contrary to Policies BE1 and BE2 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11 and LP12 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2023. 

 
 The drainage calculations included within the Drainage Strategy 

Plan do not fully model all flood events and uses incorrect rainfall 
data. Furthermore, an 'in-principle' agreement from the sewer 
undertaker is required to discharge into their system at an 
agreed rate. As such, the Local Planning Authority is not able to 
satisfy itself that the proposal would be acceptable with regard to 
its impact on both flood risk and surface water. Therefore, the 
proposal is contrary to Policies LP5, LP6 and LP15 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Section 14 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Lucy Pateman (acting on behalf of Jennifer 
Wallis) lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 18 of 124



PAP 
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS :  10th March 2023  

 

22/00216/FUL  
Mr M Couson, Marman Ltd, Bencroft Dassels, Braughting, Herts SG11 2RS 
 
Construction of eleven new use class E single storey business units and the 
associated access road, parking and landscaping.  Lane North of
[...]
king. 

7.13 Whilst it is noted that a streetscene drawing has not been 
provided as part of this outline application, the proposed two-
storey dwelling would be north-west of two, single-storey 
garages and would be approximately 12m south-east of the two-
storey element of No. 8 North Street. As such, the Local 
Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposed two-storey scale 
of the proposed dwelling would be acceptable in terms of its 
visual impact on the streetscene of Cross Street and the 
surrounding area.  

7.14 However, due to the narrow width of the plot, the proposed 
dwelling would occupy almost the entire width (the plot is 
approximately 5.5m wide whereas the dwelling is  shown to be 
4.6m wide), resulting in narrow gaps to the north (approx. 0.42m) 
and south (approx. 0.36m). These narrow gaps would make the 
removal of bikes from the rear garden (as indicated on dwg 101 
Rev B) and the maintenance of the rear garden impossible. 

7.15 Furthermore, concerns have been raised by the Council's Urban 
Design Forum and the Council's Conservation Officer over the 
appearance, landscaping and layout of the proposal - namely the 
set-back distance of the dwelling and the extent of hardsurfacing 
to the front of the property being out of character with the 
streetscene. Whilst these matters are not sought for approval at 
this stage, the Local Planning Authority considers that based on 
the scale of the proposed dwelling, a detailed scheme could not 
be brought forward that would address the concerns raised.  

7.16 As such, whilst the principle of a two-storey dwelling in this 
location could be considered acceptable, based on the scale of 
the proposal, the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that a 
detailed scheme could be brought forward that would be 
acceptable in terms of its layout, appearance and landscaping. 
Accordingly, the proposal is considered contrary to Section 72 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990,
[...]
ould be imposed on any outline permission that may 
be granted in this regard in accordance with Policy LP25 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. 

Water efficiency 

7.38 Policy LP12 (j) of the Local Plan to 2036 states that new 
dwellings must comply with the optional Building Regulation 
requirement for water efficiency set out in Approved Document G 
of the Building Regulations. A condition will be attached to any 
consent to ensure compliance with the above, in accordance with 
Policy LP12 (j) of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

7.39 The development will be CIL liable in accordance with the 
Council's adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover 

Page 66 of 124



footpaths and access, health, community facilities, libraries and 
lifelong learning and education. 

Conclusion 

7.40 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission 
be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

7.41 While the principle of a two-storey dwelling in this location could 
be considered acceptable, the proposed development by reason 
of its layout and scale, which is significantly constrained by the 
size of the site, would create an incongruous and discordant 
addition to the street scene detrimental to the established 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The Local 
Planning Authority is therefore not satisfied that a detailed 
scheme could be brought forward that would be acceptable in 
terms of its layout, appearance and landscaping and the 
proposals do not have regard to the preservation and 
enhancement of the Huntingdon Conservation Area. 
Furthermore, based on the scale of the proposed dwelling and 
the lack of information provided as part of this application, the 
Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal would result 
in unacceptable impacts on the amenities of neighbouring 
properties on North Street by virtue of overbearing and 
overshadowing impacts.  

7.42 As such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary 
to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, Policies, BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11, LP12, LP14 and LP34 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

7.43 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 
having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 
concluded that the proposed development is contrary to policy 
and not acceptable. There are no overriding material 
considerations that indicate that permission should be granted in 
this instance. Therefore, it is recommended that the application 
be refused. 

 

Page 67 of 124



8. RECOMMENDATION refusal on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its layout and scale, 
which is significantly constrained by the size of the site, would 
create an incongruous and discordant addition to the street 
scene detrimental to the established character and appearance 
of the Conservation Area. The Local Planning Authority is 
therefore not satisfied that a detailed scheme could be brought 
forward that would be acceptable in terms of its layout, 
appearance and landscaping and the proposals do not have 
regard to the preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. Accordingly, the proposal is considered 
contrary to Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies, BE1, BE2 and BE3 of 
the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11, LP12 and 
LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
 

2. Based on the scale of the proposed dwelling submitted for 
consideration at this stage, and the lack of information provided 
as part of this application, the Local Planning Authority considers 
the proposal would result in unacceptable impacts on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties on North Street by virtue of 
overbearing and overshadowing impacts. It is therefore 
considered that the proposal would be contrary to Policy LP14 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2023). 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Carry Murphy (acting on behalf of Jennifer 
Wallis) carry.murphy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 68 of 124



PAP/M 
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS : May 11th 2023   

 

 

23/00693/HHFUL  
Mr H Garrad C/O Agent, 39 High street, Warboys Huntingdon PE28 2TA 
 
Installation of 6 No Replacement Windows 
155 High Street Huntingdon PE29 3TF 
 
Recommend Approve:  No objections . The windows do need replacing and will 
overall improve the apperance 
 
 
23/00692/LBC  
Mr H Garrad C/O Agent, 39 High street, Warboys Huntingdon PE28 2TA 
 
Installation of 6 No Replacement Windows 
155 High Street Huntingdon PE29 3TF 
 
Recommend Approve:  No objections.  The windows do need replacing and will 
overall improve the appearance 
 
 
23/00270/OUT  
Mrs E Everitt, 41 West Street, Huntingon PE29 1WT 
 
Proposed new dwelling 
41 West Street Huntingdon PE29 1WT 
 
Recommend Approve:  No objections.  There are other properties along that 
street that have spilt the garden to make another dwelling.  They have allocated 
2 parking spaces with electric charging points. 
 
 
23/00614/FUL  
Mr E Pine, Starcrester Properties, 12 Vaughan Street, Manchester M12 5FQ 
 
Change of use of warehouse (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices and associated 
parking to 
General Industry / Storage and Distribution (Use Class B2 / B8) with
[...]
)

E 
(J

H
)

E 
(J

H
)

E 
(J

H
)

E 
(P

B)

E (PB)

A

A A A

B

EHEH

V
H

V
H

V
H

V
H

N
H

*
*

*

*
P

P

P

P

A
A

L
A

N
D
S
C
A

P
IN

G
 P

L
A

N
L
a

n
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 s

o
u
t
h
 o

f
 N

o
 11
. B

ir
d
 L

A
n
e

Pr
un

us
 x

 H
ill

ie
ri

A
m

el
an

ch
ie

r L
am

ar
ck

ii 
L
A

N
D
S
C
A

P
IN

G
 P

L
A

N
 -

 D
a
t
e
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
2
3
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
r
e
f
: H

D
P
 L

P
 R

M
0
0
1

Page 102 of 124



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 16th OCTOBER 2023 

Case No: 19/01847/FUL  
  
Proposal: UNDERTAKE LANDSCAPING AND BUILDING WORKS 

TO AN EXISTING SITE TO CREATE EQUESTRIAN 
FACILITIES AND GRAZING LAND. THE PROPOSALS 
WILL INCLUDE A HARD STANDING AT THE FRONT 
OF THE SITE, STABLES, AND FENCED OFF AREAS 
TO CREATE GRAZING LAND. 

Location: LAND ON SOUTH SIDE OF MIDDLE DROVE RAMSEY 
HEIGHTS 

 
Applicant: MR & MRS WALL 
 
Grid Ref: 524411   285463 
 
Date of Registration:   13th September 2019 
 
Parish: Ramsey 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE subject to conditions 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of approval is contrary to the Parish 
Council recommendation of refusal. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The site covers an approximate area of 5.2 hectares of 

agricultural land and lies to the west of the settlement of Ramsey 
Heights and is accessed via Middle Drove, a predominantly 
single track, unmade and un-adopted road which extends 
westwards from Ugg Mere Court Road for approximately 1.7km. 
This access also serves a group of dwellings at School Drove, 
immediately behind the ribbon of dwellings fronting Ugg Mere 
Court Road, School Drive. 

 
1.2 Middle Drove is characterised by sporadic and sparse 

development set in open countryside. Middle Drove itself serves 
a few permanent dwellinghouses and a number of traveller 
pitches. Various small scale stables and structures 
[...]
-38
	5/010
	Viewport-34
	Viewport-40



	3b Glatton - 21/02045/FUL
	3c Huntingdon - 23/00270/OUT
	3d Hail Weston - 23/01243/REM
	5a. Proposed site plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1102_Proposed Site Layout


	5b. Existing Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1103_Existing Site Layout


	6a. Proposed Elevations Plots 1 and 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1301_Proposed Elevations


	6b. Proposed Elevations Plot 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1302_Proposed Elevations


	7a. Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan - Plots 1 and 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1201_Proposed Plots 1 & 2


	7b. Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan - Plot 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1202_Proposed Plot 3 Plans


	8. Existing and Proposed Site Sections AA and BB.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1401_Site Section AA_BB



	3e Ramsey - 19/01847/FUL
	4 APPEAL DECISIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 16th 
October 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, 
S Mokbul, T D Sanderson, R A Slade and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D B Dew, I D Gardener, J Neish and 
C H Tevlin. 

 
28 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

29 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but he 
had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor S McAdam also declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 
30 (c) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council 
but he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 
(a) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but 
he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 
(c) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but 
he had taken no part in any discussions or decisions on the application. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (e) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (e) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 



Councillor P Jordan declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 30 (b) by 
virtue of the fact that she had met the applicant during a site visit but had not 
discussed the application. 
 

30 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) The construction of eleven new Use Class E single storey business units 
and the associated access road, parking and landscaping - Land North of 
11 Latham Road, Huntingdon - 23/00216/FUL  
 
(Councillor A McAdam, Huntingdon Town Council, and M Coulson, Applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) By virtue of the design, layout and separation distances of the two blocks, 

along with the dominance of car parking and hardstanding with limited soft 
landscaping, the proposal is considered to represent a cramped form of 
development that is of poor design and would result in visual harm to the 
site and would be uncharacteristic of the surrounding area. As such, the 
proposal is contrary to Policies BE1 and BE2 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11 and LP12 of Huntingdonshire's Local 
Plan to 2036, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
b) The drainage calculations included within the Drainage Strategy Plan do 

not fully model all flood events and uses incorrect rainfall data. 
Furthermore, an 'in-principle' agreement from the sewer undertaker is 
required to discharge into their system at an agreed rate. As such, the 
Local Planning Authority is not able to satisfy itself that the proposal would 
be acceptable with regard to its impact on both flood risk and surface 
water. Therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policies LP5, LP6 and LP15 
of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Section 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2023. 

 
b) Erection of stables, formation of menage and retrospective approval for 

existing stables - Land East of High Haden Farm, High Haden Road, Glatton 
- 21/02045/FUL  
 
(Councillor C Stretton, Glatton Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application and W Matthews, applicant, was present for questions). 
 



See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
the report now submitted. 
 

c) Proposed new dwelling - 41 West Street, Huntingdon - 23/00270/OUT  
 
(Councillor A McAdam, Huntingdon Town Council, and A Hawkins and E 
Fitzgerald, objectors, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
a) The proposed development by reason of its layout and scale, which is 

significantly constrained by the size of the site, would create an 
incongruous and discordant addition to the street scene detrimental to the 
established character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The 
Local Planning Authority is therefore not satisfied that a detailed scheme 
could be brought forward that would be acceptable in terms of its layout, 
appearance and landscaping and the proposals do not have regard to the 
preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon Conservation Area. 
Accordingly, the proposal is considered contrary to Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies, 
BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, Policies LP11, 
LP12 and LP34 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036, the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
b) Based on the scale of the proposed dwelling submitted for consideration at this 

stage, and the lack of information provided as part of this application, the Local 
Planning Authority considers the proposal would result in unacceptable impacts 
on the amenities of neighbouring properties on North Street by virtue of 
overbearing and overshadowing impacts. It is therefore considered that the 
proposal would be contrary to Policy LP14 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 
2036, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and Section 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
 
 
At 8.41 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.50 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

d) Application for Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, and Scale) of 
20/01909/OUT - erection of three dwellings and garages - Land South of 11 
Bird Lane, Hail Weston - 23/01243/REM  
 
(Councillor S Mailer, Hail Weston Parish Council, G Moffitt, objector, and H 
Doyle, Agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
the report now submitted. 
 



e) Undertake landscaping and building works to an existing site to create 
equestrian facilities and grazing land. The proposals will include a hard 
standing at the front of the site, stables, and fenced off areas to create 
grazing land - Land on South Side of Middle Drove, Ramsey Heights - 
19/01847/FUL  
 
(Councillor C Maskell, Ramsey Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 29 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
the report now submitted. 
 

31 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of a recent decision by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 


